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Re: NL Liberals lead as NDP surges past Tories into second place

According to a new VOCM-Abacus Data random telephone survey of 722 eligible
voters in Newfoundland and Labrador conducted from June 17 to 21, 2015, the
NL Liberals continue to hold a large lead in voter support. The survey also finds a
surge in support for the NDP, which has jumped into second place ahead of the
PCs, who now find themselves in third place, 32-points behind the Liberals.

The Liberals lead the NDP by 28-points with support at 53% among committed
voters. The NDP stands at 25% while 21% of committed respondents would vote
for the Progressive Conservatives. Support for the Liberals is down 4-points, up
16-points for the NDP, and down 11-points for the PCs since March 2015.

Among all respondents, 19% said they were undecided unchanged from March.
If a provincial election was held today, which political party would you vote
for in your local electoral district? Would you vote...

Change since March 2015 in Brackets

All Respondents ~ Committed Voted

(n=722) (n=564)
Liberal 42% (-3) 53% (-4)
NDP 20% (+13) 25% (+16)
PC 17% (-9) 21% (-11)
Other parties 1% (NC) 1% (NC)
Undecided 19% (-1)

Margin of Error +3.7% + 4.2%
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Liberals ahead in all regions of Newfoundland and Labrador

The Liberal Party leads in all regions of the province although the race is much
closer on the Avalon Peninsula and in the St. John's region where the Liberals
have a 9-point lead over the NDP. In the region, the Liberals have the support of
42% of committed voters compared to 33% for the NDP and 24% for the PCs.

In the rest of the province, the Liberals have very large leads over their rivals. In
Eastern Newfoundland, the Liberals led by 45-points over the Tories (L 68, PC 23,
NDP 9). In Central Newfoundland, the Liberal lead is 45-points over the Tories (L
64, PC 19, NDP 17), while in Western Newfoundland, the Liberals lead by 45-
points over the NDP (L 65, NDP 20, PC 15). In Labrador, the Liberal lead is 28-
points over the NDP (L 45%, NDP 26%, PC 18%).

Only four in ten past PC voters are currently supporting the PCs; 28% of
former NDP voters now back the Liberals

When we compare current vote intention with how voters said they voted in the
2011 provincial election, the Liberal Party's lead is built around three factors: it is
holding most of its previous support (92% of former Liberal voters currently
support the party), it has attracted 41% of former PC supporters while also
gaining the support of 28% of those who voted NDP in the last provincial
election.

The Progressive Conservative Party has the support of only 44% of its former
supporters. Twenty-seven percent (41%) of former PC supporters now say they
would vote Liberal while 14% said they are now supporting the NDP.

The NDP has lost about three in ten of its past voters with 28% saying they would
vote Liberal and 2% saying they would vote PC.



NL Liberals have the largest pool of accessible voters but the NDP is gaining

The survey also asked respondents if they would consider voting for each of the
three main political parties. The Liberals have the largest pool of accessible
voters with two in three eligible voters (64%) in NL saying they would consider
voting Liberal. This compares with 50% for the NDP and 35% for the PCs.

For the NDP, its pool of accessible voters has surged by 21-points since March
and the election of its new leader Earle McCurdy. The Tories, on the other hand,
have seen a further erosion of its potential support. Only 35% of eligible voters
in NL now say they would consider voting PC, down 6-points since March.

Regardless of how you actually vote, would you consider or not consider
voting
for the following PROVINCIAL political parties?

All Respondents

(n=722)
Would consider voting Liberal 64% (-1)
Would consider voting NDP 50% (+21)
Would consider voting PC 35% (-6)

Insights from Abacus Data

Since March, the political landscape in Newfoundland and Labrador has changed
substantially. While the Liberals continue to hold a large lead over their rivals,
the NL NDP has surged ahead of the incumbent PCs into second place. The
election of the NDP in Alberta and the positive reception that NDP leader Earle
McCurdy has received since becoming leader in March likely accounts in the
surge of support for the NDP in not only vote intentions, but also in the number
of eligible voters who would consider voting NDP. The NDP is in a much
stronger position today than they were only three months ago when the party
was languishing in single digit support.

The same cannot be said for the incumbent Progressive Conservative Party.
Since March of this year, support for the incumbents has dropped 11-points to
21%. To make matters worse, fewer eligible voters today would consider voting
PC than at any point since we started tracking voter intentions in the province.
Only 35% of eligible voters would consider voting PC - almost half as many as
would consider voting for the Liberal Party.

The desire for change in the province is strong and despite relatively good
personal numbers, Premier Davis faces a daunting challenge rebuilding his party's
support before the November election. Not only does he face a Liberal Party
with broad and deep support across the province but an upstart NDP which is
benefiting from a popular leader and renewed interest in the party.

Early next week we will release further results from the survey on top issues, the
desire for change, leaders, and how voters perceive the two opposition leaders.
We will also have reaction to the HST hike announced in the recent provincial
budget. That will be followed by a look at federal politics in Newfoundland and
Labrador.



Methodology

The random live-interview telephone survey commissioned by VOCM was
conducted with 722 eligible voters living in Newfoundland and Labrador. The
survey was completed from June 17 to 21, 2015. The margin of error for a
probability-based random sample of 500 respondents using a probability sample
is +/- 3.7%, 19 times out of 20.

The data was statistically weighted according to census data to ensure that the
sample matched population of Newfoundland and Labrador. The tables within
this report detail the weighted and unweighted counts for the sample.

Note the small sample sizes when reviewing results in subgroups.

For more information about the poll’'s methodology or the results, please contact
David Coletto, CEO at david@abacusdata.ca or at 613-232-2806.

ABOUT ABACUS DATA:

Abacus Data is an innovative, fast growing public opinion and marketing research
consultancy. We use the latest technology, sound science, and deep experience
to generate top-flight research based advice to our clients. We offer global
research capacity with a strong focus on customer service, attention to detail and
exceptional value.

Our team combines the experience of our Chairman Bruce Anderson, one of
Canada'’s leading research executives for two decades, with the energy, creativity
and research expertise of CEO David Coletto, PhD. For more information, visit
our website at http://www.abacusdata.ca/
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Region

Gender

Age group

2011
Provincial
Vote

If a provincial election was held today, which political party
would you vote for in your local electoral district? Would you

vote...

All Eligible Voters

NL

Avalon/St.
John's

Eastern
Central
Western
Labrador
Male
Female
18 to 39
40 to 59
60+
PC
Liberal
NDP
Did not vote

Can't remember

PC

17%
18%
17%
16%
13%
14%
18%
15%
15%
16%
19%
36%
2%
2%
9%
2%

Liberal

42%
32%

51%
53%
57%
41%
42%
42%
43%
44%
40%
33%
82%
24%
34%
33%

NDP

20%
25%
7%
14%
18%
20%
20%
19%
24%
19%
16%
12%
4%
60%
29%
3%

Other

1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
6%

Undecided

19%
22%
23%
14%
11%
19%
17%
21%
14%
20%
23%
19%
10%
14%
17%
54%

Would
not vote
1%
1%
2%
3%
1%
4%
2%
1%
2%
0%
2%
0%
0%
0%
10%
1%

Raw

722
275

131
133
100
83
360
362
248
250
224
294
172
115
70
62

Weighted

722
359

80
125
118

40
362
359
229
254
240
294
159
126

76

58



Committed Voters Only

PC Liberal NDP Other Raw Weighted

NL 21%  53%  25% 1% 564 574

A‘ﬁ";;‘/ ft' 24%  42%  33% 2% 209 276

Region Eastern 23%  68% 9% 0% 9 60
Central 19%  64%  17% 1% 109 103

Western 15%  65%  20% 0% 86 103

Labrador 18% 54% 26% 2% 64 31
Gend Male 22%  52%  25% 1% 285 293

ender

Female 19%  54%  25% 2% 279 281

18 to 39 18%  52%  29% 1% 204 191
Age group 40 to 59 20% 55% 24% 1% 197 202
60+ 25%  53%  21% 2% 163 180
PC 44%  41%  15% 0% 235 237
Liberal 2%  92% 5% 1% 155 143
2011 \';::;"""a' NDP 3%  28%  69% 0% 9 109
Did not vote 13% 47% 40% 0% 47 55

Can'tremember 6% 74% 6% 14% 25 26



